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DECISION 


Stephen M. Witte’s certified public accountant (“CPA”) certificate and license are subject to discipline because Witte’s Tennessee CPA firm license was disciplined, he falsely reported that no action had been taken against his licenses in other states on his renewal applications, and he failed to timely respond to client requests.
Procedure


The State Board of Accountancy (“Board”) filed a complaint on April 13, 2011, seeking this Commission’s determination that cause exists to discipline Witte’s individual CPA certificate and license.  Witte was personally served with our Notice of Complaint/Notice of Hearing on September 17, 2011.  Witte did not file an answer.

On February 16, 2012, the Board filed a motion for summary decision.  Our Regulation 
1 CSR 15-3.446(6) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that Witte does not dispute and entitle the Board to a favorable decision. 


The Board’s motion cites the request for admissions that was served on Witte on November 28, 2011.  Witte did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se. 
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


Witte filed a response to the Board’s motion on March 7, 2012.
Findings of Fact

1. Witte holds an individual CPA certificate and license.  Both are current and active.
2. Witte holds a CPA firm permit that has expired.

COUNT I
3. In January 2007, the Tennessee Board of Accountancy disciplined Witte’s Tennessee CPA firm license by requiring him to surrender the license.
COUNT II-A
4. On February 6, 2008, Witte completed his Application to Renew Permit to Practice CPA Sole-Proprietorship (“firm license renewal application”).  This application was for the period from November 1, 2007 through October 31, 2008.
5. The firm license renewal application asks:

Since your last renewal has your CPA firm or your individual CPA certificate and/or license been denied, placed on probation, suspended, revoked, disciplined or otherwise restricted by any jurisdiction, or has your right to practice been denied, placed on probation, suspended, revoked, disciplined or otherwise restricted by the IRS, SEC or any other federal or state agency?  If yes, please attach additional information.

6. Witte checked the box for “no” in response to the aforementioned question.

7. Witte also failed to notify the Board of the discipline in Tennessee within 30 days of its occurrence.

COUNT II-B
8. On November 1, 2008, Witte completed his Application to Renew License to Practice Certified Public Accountant-Individual (“individual license renewal application”).  This application was for the period from October 1, 2008 through September 30, 2010.
9. The individual license renewal application asks:

Since your last renewal have you had a CPA license denied, placed on probation, suspended, revoked, disciplined or otherwise restricted by any jurisdiction, or has your right to practice been denied, placed on probation, suspended, revoked, disciplined or otherwise restricted by the IRS, SEC or any other federal or state agency?  If yes, please attach additional information.

10. Witte checked the box for “no” in response to the aforementioned question.
COUNT III-A
11. Command Concept Company, Command Concept II Company, G.S.E., Inc., and The Grabber Institute of Hair Design (collectively referred to as “Command Concept”) were at one time clients of Witte.
12. Between June 2007 and April 2010, Command Concept, through its attorney, made seven written requests to Witte for Command Concept’s tax records for 2005 through 2008.
13. Witte failed to respond to Command Concept’s requests.

COUNT III-B
14. St. Louis College of Health Careers (“SLCHC”) was at one time Witte’s client.
15. Between March 8, 2010 and May 11, 2010, SLCHC made two written requests to Witte for its auditors to copy information related to its financial statements and tax returns for 2008 and 2009.
16. Witte failed to respond to SLCHC’s requests.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Witte has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  


Witte admitted facts and that those facts authorize discipline.  But statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.

The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 326.310:

2.  The board may file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 or may initiate settlement procedures as provided by section 621.045 against any certified public account or permit holder required by this chapter or any person who fails to renew or surrenders the person’s certificate, license or permit for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(3) Use of fraud, deception, misrepresentation or bribery in securing any certificate, permit or license issued pursuant to this chapter or in obtaining permission to take any examination given or required pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   *

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   *

(8) Revocation, suspension, restriction, modification, limitation, reprimand, warning, censure, probation or other final disciplinary action against the holder of or applicant for a license or other right 
to practice any profession regulated by this chapter by another state, territory, federal agency or country, whether voluntarily agreed to by the certified public accountant or applicant, including but not limited to the denial of licensure, surrender of a license, allowing a license to expire or lapse, or discontinuing or limiting the practice of accounting while subject to an investigation or while actually under investigation by any licensing authority, branch of the armed forces of the United States of America, court, agency of the state or federal government, or employer;
*   *   *

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *

(15) Violation of professional standards or rules of professional conduct applicable to the accountancy profession as promulgated by the board[.]

I.  Disciplinary Action by Another State


“The term ‘disciplinary action’ . . . contemplates any censure, reprimand, suspension, denial, revocation, restriction or other limitation placed upon the license of a person[.]”
  The Tennessee Board of Accountancy disciplined Witte’s Tennessee CPA firm license by requiring him to surrender the license.  Consequently, Witte’s CPA certificate and license are subject to discipline under 326.310.2(8). 

II.  Dishonesty on Applications

The Board alleges that Witte’s dishonest statements on his applications are violations of 20 CSR 2010-2.070(2), which states:
(2) Each certified public accountant (CPA) shall provide the board with the following information at the time of application for renewal of his or her individual license to practice:

*   *   *

(F) Details regarding any suspension, revocation or cancellation of the certificate or permit to practice by any jurisdiction; details regarding any suspension, revocation or restriction of his or her right to practice by the Internal Revenue Service, Securities Exchange Commission, Public Company Accounting Oversight Board, or any other federal or state agency;
*   *   *

(I) Each licensee shall report to the board any revocation, suspension, restriction, modification, limitation, reprimand, warning, censure, probation or other final disciplinary action to practice any profession regulated by this chapter, or by another state, territory, federal agency or country, whether voluntarily agreed to by the certified public accountant or applicant, including but not limited to the denial of licensure, surrender of a license, . . . continuance or limitation of a professional practice while subject to an investigation or while actually under investigation by any licensing authority, branch of the armed forces of the United States of America, court, agency of the state or federal government; and

(J) Each licensee shall notify the board in writing within thirty (30) days of any change in subsections (2)(A) through (2)(I) above occurring during the licensing period.


Witte failed to notify the Board of the discipline of his firm license in Tennessee.  He failed to do this on his application and within 30 days.  This violated 20 CSR 2010-2.070(2)(F), (I), and (J).  These regulations were promulgated under Chapter 326, RSMo and their violation constitutes cause for discipline under § 326.310.2(6).

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  Deception is the act of causing someone to accept as true what is not true.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  Witte’s failure to honestly answer questions on his applications was an intentional perversion of the truth in order to induce the Board to rely upon it and renew his 
licenses.  Consequently, Witte committed fraud on his applications.  The dishonest answers on his application were intended to cause the Board to accept as true that he was not disciplined by another state when that fact is untrue and therefore were deceptions.  The dishonest answers on his application were also falsehoods intended to deceive the Board and therefore constituted misrepresentation.  Because the Board did renew Witte’s licenses based on this fraud, deception, and misrepresentation, Witte’s license is subject to discipline under § 326.310.2(3).  

Furthermore, Witte’s violation of 20 CSR 2010-2.070(2)(F), (I), (J) subject Witte’s license to discipline under § 326.310.2(6).
III.  Failure to Respond to Client Requests

The Board alleges that Witte’s failures to respond to client requests were violations of 
20 CSR 2010-3.010, which states:

(1) A licensee shall comply with the professional standards of the most current American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) Code of Professional Conduct, including the most current AICPA Interpretations of the Code of Professional Standards.  Said standards are incorporated by reference in this rule.  A printed copy or copy on CDRom, or other electronic copy of the Code of Professional Conduct (October 31, 2009) may also be obtained from the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, 220 Leigh Farm Road, Durham, NC 27707 or http://www.aicpa.org. This rule does not incorporate any subsequent amendments or additions.  The licensee shall also comply with the requirements of any state, territory, federal agency, or country, which may regulate professional responsibilities of accountants.  In the event of a conflict between the AICPA Code of Professional Conduct and the Missouri statute or rules, the Missouri statute or rules shall prevail.

(2) As the AICPA Code of Professional Conduct is considered to be generally accepted standards of auditing and accounting, regardless whether a licensee is a member or nonmember of the AICPA, the licensee shall comply with its provisions.  When these pronouncements are written in terms of “should,” a licensee shall follow the pronouncements in every applicable instance as though they were written in mandatory language, except in those cases where a justifiable reason exists for a departure from the 
pronouncements in the licensee’s or licensed entity’s report on those financial statements.

The AICPA Code of Professional Conduct, Article V-Due Care, ET Section 56 states:
A member should observe the profession’s technical and ethical standards, strive continually to improve competence and the quality of services, and discharge professional responsibility to the best of the member’s ability.
.01 The quest for excellence is the essence of due care.  Due care requires a member to discharge professional responsibilities with competence and diligence.  It imposes the obligation to perform professional services to the best of a member’s ability with concern for the best interest of those for whom the services are performed and consistent with the profession’s responsibility to the public.
*   *   *

.04 Members should be diligent in discharging responsibilities to clients, employers, and the public.  Diligence imposes the responsibility to render services promptly and carefully, to be thorough, and to observe applicable technical and ethical standards.


Diligence is defined as “Vigilant activity; attentiveness . . . Attentive and persistent in doing a thing[.]”
  Witte’s repeated failure to respond to his clients’ requests shows a lack of attentiveness and persistence in performing the duties of his profession.  As such, his actions fail to meet the standard of diligence required by AICPA Code of Professional Conduct, Article V-Due Care, ET Sections 56.01 and 56.04.  This failure to adhere to the Code of Professional Conduct constituted a violation of 20 CSR 2010-3.010.  This regulation was promulgated under Chapter 326, RSMo and the Code of Professional Conduct to which it refers are the professional standards and rules of professional conduct for the accountancy profession.  Consequently, Witte is subject to discipline under § 326.310.2(6) and (15).

Professional trust is reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  In this case, Witte’s clients relied on his ability to produce tax records for prior years.  Witte had prepared these tax records through his licensed profession as a CPA.  Witte’s failure to produce these records for his clients violated a trust upon which his clients relied.  Consequently, Witte is subject to discipline under § 326.310.2(13).
Summary


Witte’s CPA certificate and license are subject to discipline under § 326.310.2(3), (6), (8), (13), and (15.)  We grant the motion for summary decision and cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on March 20, 2012.


                                                                ___________________________________

                                                                SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI 


                                                                Commissioner
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